
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy  

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Development Control and Regulatory Board  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Thursday, 9 September 2021 at 2.00 pm 

Location: Council Chamber, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Mr E. Walters (Tel: 0116 3052583) 

Email: euan.walters@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. J. G. Coxon CC (Chairman) 

 
Mr. R. G. Allen CC 

Mr. N. D. Bannister CC 
Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC 

Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 
Mr. D. A. Gamble CC 

 

Mr.  L. Hadji-Nikolaou CC 
Mr. P. King CC 
Mr. B. Lovegrove CC 
Mr. L. Phillimore CC 
Mrs. A. Wright CC 
 

 
Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 

Council’s web site at www.leicestershire.gov.uk 
– Notices will be on display at the meeting explaining the arrangements. 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item     
 
1.  
  

Minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2021.  
 

(Pages 3 - 4) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked by Members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the Chairman has decided to take 
as urgent elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  
 

 

6.  
  

Presentation of petitions under Standing Order 35.  
 
 
 
 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works/public-involvement/watch-council-meetings-online


 Reports of the Chief Executive on Planning Applications - County Matter 
Applications. 
 
 

7.  
  

2020/1154/06 (2020/CM/0044/LCC): Mr Shane Clarke - Proposed 
inert-waste recycling facility with associated works, alongside existing 
operations Plot B, Old Dalby Business Park, Station Road, Old Dalby.  
 

(Pages 5 - 20) 

 Reports of the Chief Executive on Planning Applications - County Council 
Applications. 
 
 

8.  
  

2021/0600/04 (2021/Reg3Mi/0055/LCC): Leicestershire County 
Council - Change of use from a dwelling house (C3) to a children's 
home for over 16-year-olds (C2) 72 Southfield Road, Hinckley.  
 

(Pages 21 - 
36) 

 Other items. 
 
 

9.  
  

2020/1073/02 )2020/CM/0042/LCC) - AH Pick & Son -Proposed 
Erection of Poultry Units and an Anaerobic Digestion Facility Manor 
Farm, Hungarton Lane, Beeby.  
 

 

 The Chief Executive will provide a verbal update regarding this 
planning application which was considered by the Board on 11 
February 2021. 
 
 

 

10.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has decided to take as urgent.  
 

 

11.  
  

Chairman's announcements.  
 

 



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Development Control and Regulatory Board held at County 
Hall, Glenfield on Thursday, 15 July 2021.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. J. G. Coxon CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. R. G. Allen CC 
Mr. N. D. Bannister CC 
Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 
Mr. D. A. Gamble CC 
 

Mr.  L. Hadji-Nikolaou CC 
Mr. P. King CC 
Mr. B. Lovegrove CC 
Mr. L. Phillimore CC 
 

 
15. Minutes of the previous meeting.  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 2021 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

16. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
34. 
 

17. Questions asked by Members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

18. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

19. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
It was noted that all members who were members of a Parish, Town or District Council, 
or Liaison Committee would have personal interests in applications which related to 
areas covered by those authorities. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

20. Presentation of petitions.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 
 

3 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

 

21. Delegated Tree Preservation Order Decisions 1 January 2021 to 30 June 2021.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Environment and Transport which set 
out the delegated Tree Preservation Order decisions taken between 1 January 2021 and 
30 June 2021. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 7’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

22. 2021/0653/07 (2021/VOCM/0031/LCC - Forterra Building Products Ltd - Section 73 
Application to vary Condition 2 of Planning Permission 2006/1543/07 to allow for the 
export of up to 30,000 tonnes per annum (tpa) of clay from the Duckery Quarry at the 
Measham Brickworks - Land at Measham Brickworks, Atherstone Road, Measham.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive, a copy of which, marked ‘Agenda 
Item 8’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Chief Executive reported that the local member Mr. R. Ashman CC supported the 
comments of Measham Parish Council regarding the observation of the current weight 
restrictions and the importance of HGVs following the correct routes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be permitted subject to the conditions nos. 1-65 as set out in 
Appendix B to the report and the prior completion of a S106 legal agreement covering 
Permissive Footpaths and Jubilee Pit Conservation Area. 
 

23. Delegated Decisions Schedule April 2021 to June 2021.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive which set out the delegated 
decisions made between April 2021 and June 2021. A copy of the report, marked 
‘Agenda Item 9’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted.  
 
 

24. Chairman's announcements.  
 
The Chairman announced that there had been no enforcement notices issued between 
April and June 2021. 
 
 

2.00  - 2.11 pm CHAIRMAN 
15 July 2021 

 

4



 

 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND REGULATORY BOARD 

 
9 SEPTEMBER 2021 

 
REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
COUNTY MATTER 

 
PART A – SUMMARY REPORT 

 
 

APP.NO. & DATE:  2020/1154/06 (2020/CM/0044/LCC) 15 September 2020  
  

PROPOSAL: Inert-waste recycling facility with associated works, 

alongside existing operations 

  
LOCATION:  Plot B, Old Dalby Business Park, Station Road, Old Dalby, 

Melton Mowbray, LE14 3NJ 
  
APPLICANT:  Mr Shane Clarke 
   
MAIN ISSUES:  Principle of development  

Location of development/sustainability 
Noise, dust and other amenity considerations 
Transport and access 

  
RECOMMENDATION:    Refuse permission   
    
Circulation Under Local Issues Alert Procedure  
  
Mr. J.T. Orson CC 

 
Officer to Contact  
 
Nick Bowden (Tel: 0116 305 4701)  
E-Mail: planningcontrol@leics.gov.uk 

  

5 Agenda Item 7



Report dated 23 July 2021 

PART B – MAIN REPORT 
 

The Site and Surroundings 
 
1. The application site is located within the Old Dalby Business Park. This 

comprises a mixture of industrial and commercial uses on a mix of open storage 
sites, older industrial, brick built warehouses and more modern concrete and 
steel structures. Uses on the business park include industrial uses (Use Class 
B2), warehousing (B8), motor vehicle related, and other sui generis uses. The 
industrial estate is set to the east of Old Dalby village itself on the opposing side 
of the railway line. The site is irregularly shaped with an area of 0.24 hectares.  
 

2. There are no existing residential properties in close proximity to the application 
site, with the nearest being slightly over 200 metres to the north. An extant, but 
unimplemented, outline planning permission exists for the development of 72 
houses which appro
[...]
ent of Positive and Proactive Engagement 
 
85. In determining this application, the Waste Planning Authority has worked 

positively and proactively with the applicant by assessing the proposals against 
relevant Development Plan policies, all material considerations, consultation 
responses and any valid representations that may have been received. Issues of 

17



Report dated 23 July 2021 

concern have been raised and the applicant has been given the opportunity to 
provide further submissions to support their application. This approach has been 
in accordance with the requirement set out in the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 
 

Recommendation 
 

REFUSE permission for reasons set out in Appendix A.  
  

18



Report dated 23 July 2021 

Reasons for refusal  
 

1. The application site is located on a Key Employment Site as defined by policy 
EC2 of the Melton Local Plan however is located outside of the broad areas 
for waste facilities as set out in the policies W4 and W5 of the Leicestershire 
Minerals and Waste Local Plan. Permitting this development in this location 
would result in a waste facility in an unsustainable location which is distant 
from the main areas of waste arisings. This would give rise to unacceptably 
long transport distances which could otherwise be located more sustainably in 
urban areas and broad locations which are identified for waste facilities. As 
such the proposed development fails to comply with the provisions of policies 
W4 and W5 of the Leicestershire Minerals and Waste Local Plan (2019).  
 

2. The proposed development is located in close proximity to an area with an 
extant planning permission for residential development, which is also 
allocated for residential development in the Old Dalby Neighbourhood Plan 
(adopted 2018). Insufficient information has been provided to demonstrate 
that the new homes in close proximity to the site would not result in intrusion, 
disturbance and environmental impacts through noise and dust emissions 
from the site to the detriment of the amenity of future occupants of these 
residential properties. The proposal therefore fails to comply with policy DM2 
of the Leicestershire Minerals and Waste Local Plan (2019), policy DM1 of the 
Melton Local Plan (adopted October 2018) and the provisions of paragraph 
185 of the National Planning Policy Framework 

 

APPENDIX A 
19



This page is intentionally left blank



 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND REGULATORY BOARD 
 

9th SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

COUNTY COUNCIL APPLICATION 
 

PART A – SUMMARY REPORT 
 
 
APP.NO. & DATE:  2020/0600/04 (2021/Reg3Mi/0055/LCC) 14th April 2021 
 
PROPOSAL: Change of use from a dwellinghouse (C3) to a 

children’s home for over 16-year-olds (C2). 
 
LOCATION: 72 Southfield Road, Hinckley, LE10 1UB 
 
APPLICANT: Children & Family Services, Leicestershire County 

Council 
  
MAIN ISSUES: Principle of development 

Parking and highways  
Activity and disturbance 
Fear of crime. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: Permit subject to conditions. 
 
  
Circulation Under Local Issues Alert Procedure 
 
Mr. S. Bray CC 
 

 

Officer to Contact 
 
David Wallis (Tel. 0116 305 3835).   
Email:  planningcontrol@leics.gov.uk 
  

21 Agenda Item 8



   DC&REG. BOARD 9
th
 SEPTEMBER 2021 

PART B – MAIN REPORT 
 

The Site and Surroundings 
 

1. Southfield Road connects Hawley Road to the West and Park Road to the East, 
on the edge of Hinckley.  The road runs adjacent to the Leicester-Birmingham 
railway (approximately 50m to the South).  The application site lies to the North of 
Southfield Road and outside Hinckley Town Centre as defined by Hinckley Town 
Centre Area Action Plan. 

 
2. Southfield Road is made up of residential properties with commercial premises 

found towards Hawley Road and Park Road.  The residential dwellings comprise 
a mix of detached and semi-detached properties with some spaces for off-street 
parking between the house frontages and the hig
[...]
of young people in a safe and 
structured environment, supporting those in need of care to live independently.  
This would directly contribute to the wider community’s health, social and cultural 
well-being.  

 
60. Whilst this justifies the need for such development, the siting of the development 

must also be considered.  It is believed that the provision of an environment to 
support young people to live more independently should provide the conditions to 
enable those individuals to successfully integrate with their local community.  As 
such the setting of a children’s home on Southfield Road offers a socially 
sustainable location for the potential residents of the home.  In this regard, the 
proposed development would meet paragraph 92 a) of the NPPF by promoting 
social interaction especially by providing opportunities for meetings between 
people who might not otherwise come into contact with each other. 

 
61. For these reasons the application is considered to accord with the sustainability 

requirements of the NPPF and policy DM1 of the Site Allocations and 
Development Management Policies DPD. 

 
Conclusion 

 
62. A children’s care home is a type of residential use, which is appropriate in a 

residential area.  As such there is no concern with the principle of the proposed 
development in this location. 

 
63. The proposed children’s home would be of a relatively small scale, housing a 

maximum of three children, which is unlikely to result in an amenity or highway 
impact above and beyond those potentially occurring from both the existing use 
of the site and surrounding area. 
 

Statement of Positive and Proactive Engagement 
 

64. In determining this application, the County Planning Authority has worked 
positively and proactively with the applicant by assessing the proposals against 
relevant Development Plan policies, all material considerations, consultation 
responses and any valid representations that may have been received. Issues of 
concern have been raised with the applicant and addressed through the 
submission of further information. This approach has been in accordance with the 
requirement set out in the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 

31



   DC&REG. BOARD 9
th
 SEPTEMBER 2021 

Recommendation 
 
1. PERMIT subject to the conditions set out in Appendix A.  
 
Officer to Contact  
 
David Wallis (Tel: 0116 305 3835) 
E-Mail planningcontrol@leics.gov.uk 

  

32



   DC&REG. BOARD 9
th
 SEPTEMBER 2021 

Conditions   
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun within 3 years from the date 

of this permission. 
 
Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 (as amended) of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

 
2. Unless otherwise required pursuant to conditions of this permission, the 

development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
submitted application, documents and recommendations of reports. 

 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt as to the development that is permitted.  
 

3. No more than three 16+ year olds shall be resident at the site at any time. 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt as to the development that is permitted. 
 

  

APPENDIX A 
33



   DC&REG. BOARD 9
th
 SEPTEMBER 2021 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND REGULATORY BOARD 

  
The considerations set out below apply to all the preceding applications. 
  
EQUALITY AND HUMAN RIGHTS IMPLICATIONS 
  
Unless otherwise stated in the report there are no discernible equality and human rights implications. 
  
IMPLICATIONS FOR DISABLED PERSONS 
  
On all educational proposals the Director of Children and Family Services and the Director of 

Corporate Resources will be informed as follows: 

  
Note to Applicant Department 
  
Your attention is drawn to the provisions of the Chronically Sick and Disabled Person’s Act 1970 and 

the Design Note 18 “Access for the Disabled People to Educational Buildings” 1984 and to the 

Equality Act 2010. You are advised to contact the
[...]
   begun; 
Section 92(6)                   :      power to vary applicable period for outline planning permission; 
Section 97(2)                   :      revocation or modification of planning permission; 

34



   DC&REG. BOARD 9
th
 SEPTEMBER 2021 

Section 102(1)                 :      discontinuance orders; 
Section 172(1)                 :      enforcement notices; 
Section 177(2)                 :      Secretary of State’s power to grant planning permission on enforcement  
                        appeal; 
Section 226(2)                 :      compulsory acquisition of land for planning purposes; 
Section 294(3)                 :      special enforcement notices in relation to Crown land; 
Sched. 9 para (1)            :      minerals discontinuance orders. 
 

35



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2021.
	7 2020/1154/06 (2020/CM/0044/LCC): Mr Shane Clarke - Proposed inert-waste recycling facility with associated works, alongside existing operations Plot B, Old Dalby Business Park, Station Road, Old Dalby.
	8 2021/0600/04 (2021/Reg3Mi/0055/LCC) Leicestershire County Council - Change of use from a dwelling house (C3) to a children's home for over 16-year-olds (C2) 72 Southfield Road, Hinckley.



Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Development Control and Regulatory Board held at County 
Hall, Glenfield on Thursday, 9 September 2021.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. J. G. Coxon CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. R. G. Allen CC 
Mr. N. D. Bannister CC 
Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 
 

Mr. B. Lovegrove CC 
Mr. L. Phillimore CC 
Mrs. P. Posnett MBE CC 
Mrs. A. Wright CC 
 

 
25. Minutes of the previous meeting.  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2021 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

26. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
34. 
 

27. Questions asked by Members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

28. Urgent items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

29. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
It was noted that all members who were members of a Parish, Town or District Council, 
or Liaison Committee would have personal interests in applications which related to 
areas covered by those authorities. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 
 

30. Presentation of petitions.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 



 
 

 

2 

31. 2020/1154/06 (2020/CM/0044/LCC): Mr Shane Clarke - Proposed inert-waste recycling 
facility with associated works, alongside existing operations Plot B, Old Dalby Business 
Park, Station Road, Old Dalby.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive, a copy of which, marked ‘Agenda 
Item 7’, is filed with these minutes.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that the local member Mr. J.T. Orson CC was in support of 
the officer’s recommendation to refuse the application. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be refused for the reasons set out in Appendix A to the report.  
 
  

32. 2021/0600/04 (2021/Reg3Mi/0055/LCC) Leicestershire County Council - Change of use 
from a dwelling house (C3) to a children's home for over 16-year-olds (C2) 72 Southfield 
Road, Hinckley.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive, a copy of which, marked ‘Agenda 
Item 8’, is filed with these minutes.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that the local member Mr. S. Bray CC objected to the 
planning application due to concerns about on-street parking, noise and anti-social 
behaviour.  
 
In accordance with the procedures for making representation to the Board Mr. Alan 
Siviter (Pegasus Group) spoke on behalf of the applicant. 
 
Board members were concerned that there was insufficient carparking at the site for the 
staff of the proposed children’s home and sought to ensure that the existing off-street 
parking spaces were retained and used so that there was more on-street parking 
available. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be permitted subject to the conditions nos. 1-3 set out in the 
appendix to the report, subject to an additional condition that ensures that the existing off-
street car parking be retained while the use is in operation, the exact wording of which to 
be delegated to the Chief Executive in consultation with the Chair and Liberal Democrat 
Group spokesperson. 
 
 

33. 2020/1073/02 )2020/CM/0042/LCC) - AH Pick & Son -Proposed Erection of Poultry Units 
and an Anaerobic Digestion Facility Manor Farm, Hungarton Lane, Beeby.  
 
The Board received a verbal update from the Chief Executive regarding a planning 
application in relation to Manor Farm, Hungarton, Beeby which had been approved by the 
Board on 11 February 2021. It was explained that subsequent to the Board’s decision the 
planning permission was issued on 18 June 2021 when the required Section 106 
Agreement had been completed. Following this a member of the public had, through 
solicitors, lodged an application with the High Court for Judicial Review of the decision to 
grant planning permission. The County Council had sought advice from Counsel 



 
 

 

3 

regarding the Judicial Review and it was recommended that the County Council accept 
that the planning permission be quashed and redetermined. This course of action was 
agreed and the planning permission was quashed on 13 August 2021. The timing of the 
Judicial Review and the need to respond swiftly meant this was the first opportunity to 
update the Board. Lessons had been learnt about keeping the local member informed 
when these types of issues arose. The Board would be reconsidering the application in 
due course and the Chief Executive gave reassurance that any subsequent report would 
carefully assess environmental impacts of the development along with all other material 
planning considerations, including any additional comments from local residents. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the update be noted. 
 

34. Chairman's announcements.  
 
The Chairman announced that the next meeting of the Board would take place on 14 
October 2021 at 2.00pm. 
 
 
 

2.00  - 3.00 pm CHAIRMAN 
09 September 2021 

 


